



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3572/2017

ASST POST MASTER KRISHNA NAGAR & ORS THR. LOVEEN
LEENA SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Advocate, CGSPC
with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocates.

versus

R P MALHOTRA

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel for Respondent (appearance
not given).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

07.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 23107/2025 (for early hearing)

1. Application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner for early hearing of the accompanying Petition.
2. The record shows that the Summoning Order is of 2017, which has been challenged and is pending since then. There is no urgency shown in the Application, which is hereby dismissed.
3. The Application is disposed of accordingly.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 7, 2025/RS